

MEETING OF

February 8, 2021

The Nassau County Civil Service Commission met this date at 2:00 p.m. in the Office of the Commission, 40 Main Street, Hempstead, Nassau County, New York.

PRESENT:	Alan M. Parente, Chairman via telecommunications
	Gary L. Ackerman, Commissioner via telecommunications
	Carnell T. Foskey, Commissioner via telecommunications
	Martha Krisel, Secretary and Chief Examiner
	Deborah Welt, Assistant Secretary and Chief Examiner
	Angela Grasso, Administrative Officer III

Moved by Commissioner Parente, seconded by Commissioner Ackerman and unanimously carried approving the minutes of the previous meeting.

037/2021 -- A motion was made by Commissioner Parente, seconded by Commissioner Ackerman and unanimously carried adopting the following resolution:

RESOLVED, That the new specification for the title of MRI Technologist, as submitted by the Executive Director, be approved as the specification for the said position in the Special District Service for the Nassau Health Care Corporation only.

038/2021 -- A motion was made by Commissioner Parente, seconded by Commissioner Ackerman and unanimously carried adopting the following resolution:

WHEREAS the Commission received a request from the Nassau County Department of Police for classification of a new position together with a statement of duties of the proposed new position, and

WHEREAS the Commission subsequently received a withdrawal of that request from the Nassau County Department of Police,

RESOLVED, That Resolution No. 038/2021 be set aside.

039/2021 -- A motion was made by Commissioner Parente, seconded by Commissioner Ackerman and unanimously carried adopting the following resolution:

RESOLVED, That the revised specification for the title of Traffic Safety Educator Planner as submitted by the Executive Director, be approved as the specification for the said position in the County Service.

040/2021 -- A motion was made by Commissioner Parente, seconded by Commissioner Ackerman and unanimously carried adopting the following resolution:

RESOLVED, That the revised specification for the title of Social Work Assistant I, Bilingual as submitted by the Executive Director, be approved as the specification for the said position in the Special District Service for the Nassau Health Care Corporation only. 041/2021 -- A motion was made by Commissioner Parente, seconded by Commissioner Ackerman and unanimously carried adopting the following resolution:

> RESOLVED, That the revised specification for the title of Social Work Assistant I, Bilingual as submitted by the Executive Director, be approved as the specification for the said position in the County Service.

042/2021 -- A motion was made by Commissioner Parente, seconded by Commissioner Ackerman and unanimously carried adopting the following resolution:

RESOLVED, That the revised specification for the title of Hospital Fire Prevention Safety Officer as submitted by the Executive Director, be approved as the specification for the said position in the Special District Service for the Nassau Health Care Corporation only.

043/2021 -- A motion was made by Commissioner Parente, seconded by Commissioner Ackerman and unanimously carried adopting the following resolution:

> WHEREAS at its meeting of January 7, 2021, the Commission approved Resolution Number 005/2021, subject to the approval of the New York State Civil Service Commission, the title Photographic Specialist II is to be listed in the rules of this Commission in the Non-Competitive Class under Appendix B in the County Service, and

WHEREAS this was erroneously listed to be in the Nassau County Office of the Medical Examiner for an unlimited number of positions. It should be in the General Listing for an unlimited number of positions,

RESOLVED, That the title of Photographic Specialist II in Resolution Number 005/2021 be revised to indicate that subject to the approval of the State Civil Service Commission be placed in the Non-Competitive Class in the General Listing for an unlimited number of positions.

044/2021 -- A motion was made by Commissioner Parente, seconded by Commissioner Ackerman and unanimously carried adopting the following resolution:

> WHEREAS a vacancy has occurred in the position of Secretary to Commissioner of Public Works in the Town of Oyster Bay, and

WHEREAS the Commission has studied and evaluated such position,

RESOLVED, That the Commission determines that such position as now constituted is properly classified in the Exempt Class in accordance with Section 41.2 of the Civil Service Law, effective January 21, 2021.

045/2021 -- A motion was made by Commissioner Parente, seconded by Commissioner Ackerman and unanimously carried adopting the following resolution:

WHEREAS a vacancy has occurred in the position of Assistant Treasurer in the Sanitary District No. 6, and

WHEREAS the Commission has studied and evaluated such position,

RESOLVED, That the Commission determines that such position as now constituted is properly classified in the Exempt Class in accordance with Section 41.2 of the Civil Service Law, effective January 27, 2021.

046/2021 -- A motion was made by Commissioner Parente, seconded by Commissioner Ackerman and unanimously carried adopting the following resolution:

WHEREAS a vacancy has occurred in the position of Inspector in the Nassau County Office of the County Comptroller, and

WHEREAS the Commission has studied and evaluated such position,

RESOLVED, That the Commission determines that such position as now constituted is properly classified in the Exempt Class in accordance with Section 41.2 of the Civil Service Law, effective February 13, 2021.

There being no further business, the Commission adjourned to go into Executive Session.